as of December 31, 2023 was approximately $(12.6) million, or approximately $(0.60) per share of common stock, based upon 21,097,351 shares of
common stock outstanding as of December 31, 2023. Net tangible book value per share is equal to our total tangible assets, less our total liabilities, divided
by the total number of shares outstanding.

After giving effect to the sale by us of 2,142,858 shares of common stock in this offering at the public offering price of $14.00 per share and
accompanying warrant, and after deducting the placement agent fees and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our net tangible book value as of
December 31, 2023 would have been approximately $13.6 million, or approximately $0.58 per share of common stock. This amount represents an
immediate increase in net tangible book value of approximately $1.18 per share to existing shareholders and an immediate dilution of approximately
$13.42 per share to investors in this offering. We determine dilution per share to investors participating in this offering by subtracting as adjusted net
tangible book value per share after this offering from the assumed public offering price per share paid by investors participating in this offering.

The following table illustrates the dilution:

Public offering price per share and accompanying warrant   $14.00
Net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2023   $(0.60)
Increase per share attributable to new investors in this offering   $ 1.18

As adjusted net tangible book value per share after giving effect to this offering   $ 0.58

Dilution per share to new investors purchasing shares in this offering   $13.42

The number of shares of our Class A common stock expected to be outstanding immediately after this offering is based on 24,315,569 shares of
Class A common stock outstanding as of March 20, 2024, and excludes as of that date all shares of Class B common stock, as well as the following:

 •  1,058,940 shares of Class A common stock issuable upon the exercise of outstanding warrants, with a weighted average exercise price of
$5.69;

 •  2,005,352 shares of Class A common stock issuable upon the exercise of options outstanding as of March 20, 2024 at a weighted average
exercise price of $17.11 per share;